
Planning Committee

Wednesday 15 August 2018 at 6.00 pm
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:

Denselow (Chair)
Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Elliot
Colacicco
Hylton
Lo
Maurice
Sangani

Abdi, Ahmed, S Butt, Dar, Ethapemi, Kabir, 
W Mitchell Murray and Patterson

Councillors
Colwill and Kansagra 

For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Governance Officer
0208 937 1354;  joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting

Members’ briefing will take place at 5.00pm in Boardrooms 7 and 8

Please note this meeting will be recorded/filmed for live broadcast 
on the Council’s website. By entering the meeting room you will be 
deemed to have consented to the possibility of being filmed and to 
the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting.



Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public 
interest and either it affects a financial position or relates to a regulatory matter then after 
disclosing the interest to the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating 
in discussion of the item, except that they may first make representations, answer questions 
or give evidence relating to the matter, provided that the public are allowed 
[...]
G AREA Brent Connects Wembley

LOCATION Transputec House, 19 Heather Park Drive, Wembley, HA0 1SS

PROPOSAL Demolition of office building and erection of 2 five storey residential blocks
comprising 36 self-contained flats with provision for cycle and refuse storage (14 x
1 bed, 14 x 2 bed and 8 x 3 bed), lower ground floor car parking, associated
amenity space, landscaping and installation of new vehicular access

PLAN NO’S Please see Condition 2.

LINK TO DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH
THIS PLANNING
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_138226>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy   

Please use the following steps

1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "18/0284"  (i.e. Case

Reference) into the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab



RECOMMENDATIONS
Resolve to grant planning permission subject to conditions and the completion of a satisfactory Section 106
or other legal agreement, and delegate authority to the Head of Area Planning or other duly authorised
person to agree the exact terms thereof on advice from the Director of Legal Services and Procurement.

Section 106 Heads of Terms:

1. Payment of the Council’s legal and other professional costs in (a) preparing and completing the
agreement and (b) monitoring and enforcing its performance

2. Notification of material start 28 days prior to commencement
3. Affordable Housing – A minimum 50% affordable housing, comprising the following mix: 13 Social or

Affordable Rent Units at rents of no more than 80% market rents for 1bed and 2bed units and no more
than 60% of market rents for 3bed units (inclusive of any service charge) and capped at Local Housing
Allowance rates; and 5 Shared Ownership Units.  Provision to be made for a minimum 125 year
leasehold disposal of the affordable housing t
[...]
ontact the Canal &
River Trust’s Estates Surveyor, Jonathan Young (jonathan.young@canalrivertrust.org.uk)
regarding the required access agreement.

6 The applicant is advised to notify the Council’s Highways Service of the intention to
commence works prior to commencement. They shall contact Mark O'Brien (Public Realm
Monitoring Manager) at Mark.O'Brien@brent.gov.uk, and include photographs showing the
condition of highway along the site boundaries.

7 The applicant is reminded that any damage caused to the public realm as a result of the
development shall be repaired prior to occupation.

8 All Non Road Mobile Machinery utilised in the development must be registered on the
following site : https://nrmm.london/



Any person wishing to inspect the above papers should contact Denis Toomey, Planning and Regeneration,
Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ, Tel. No. 020 8937 1620





Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 18/1592 Page 1 of 28

COMMITTEE REPORT
Planning Committee on 15 August, 2018
Item No 05
Case Number 18/1592

SITE INFORMATION

RECEIVED 27 April, 2018

WARD Wembley Central

PLANNING AREA

LOCATION 1-7, 9, 11 & 11A Elm Road, Wembley, HA9 7JA

PROPOSAL Demolition of existing hotel buildings and erection of a part 3, part 4 and part 5
storey 226 bed aparthotel plus basement accommodation comprising guestrooms
and ancillary facilities within a 5-storey basement (situated below the
part-basement lower ground floor), together with soft and hard landscaping,
servicing, cycle storage and refuse and recycling facilities

PLAN NO’S Refer to condition 2.

LINK TO DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH
THIS PLANNING
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_139684>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy   

Please use the following steps

1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and 
[...]
rs should contact Toby Huntingford, Planning and
Regeneration, Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ, Tel. No. 020 8937 1903



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 18/2214 Page 1 of 31

COMMITTEE REPORT
Planning Committee on 15 August, 2018
Item No 06
Case Number 18/2214

SITE INFORMATION

RECEIVED 8 June, 2018

WARD Tokyngton

PLANNING AREA

LOCATION Olympic Way and land between Fulton Road and South Way incl. Green Car
Park, Wembley Retail Park, 1-11 Rutherford Way, 20-28 Fulton Road, Land
south of Fulton Road opp. Stadium Retail Park, land opp. Wembley Hilton,
land opp. London Design Outlet

PROPOSAL Minor Material Amendment to vary parameter plans 04-12 and the listing of these
replacement plans under revised conditions 4, 5, 15, 16 and 25 of hybrid planning
permission reference 17/0328 (dated 26 May 2017) which granted minor material
amendments to hybrid planning permission reference 15/5550 which comprises
the demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide up to
420,000 sqm (gross external area) of mixed use floorspace. (See previous
application record for full description of development).

The minor material changes sought comprise an increase in the width of the
previously approved north-south route between NW09 and NW10/NW11 and its
relocation 30 metres further to the east in between NW09/NW10 and NW11,
alterations to the block forms of NW09/NW10 and NW11 with an increase in
height of elements of blocks NW09/10 and NW11 as a result of the updated
layout, changes to car parking arrangements, introduction of bridge link
connecting the landscaped gardens of NW09/10 and NW11 and other associated
alterations.

PLAN NO’S Please see condition 4.

LINK TO DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH
THIS PLANNING
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_140338>

When 
[...]
proved parameters plans would enable a
revised scheme to be delivered which would provide a number of benefits over the originally approved
outline plans. The proposed amended scheme is considered to be in keeping with the vision for how
development in the Wembley regeneration area is to take place, and would introduce activity and vitality
in this area that responds appropriately to the vision for Olympic Way and the wider surrounding area.
Based on the illustrative images, the building design would deliver an interesting and contemporary
scheme to this prominent site, the final quality of which would be secured through the submission of
detailed plans at Reserved Matters stage and the approval of appropriate materials through condition.

76. The revised scheme accords with the relevant planning policies and guidance and it is therefore
recommended that the proposed minor material amendments set out within this Section 73 planning
application are approved.



DRAFT DECISION NOTICE
DRAFT NOTICE

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as
amended)

DECISION NOTICE – APPROVAL

_______________________________________________________________________________________

Application No: 18/2214

I refer to your application dated 08/06/2018 proposing the following:

Minor Material Amendment to vary parameter plans 04-12 and the listing of these replacement plans under
revised conditions 4, 5, 15, 16 and 25 of hybrid planning permission reference 17/0328 (dated 26 May 2017)
which granted minor material amendments to hybrid planning permission reference 15/5550 which comprises
the demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide up to 420,000 sqm (gross
external area) of mixed use floorspace. (See previous application record for full description of development).

The minor material changes sought comprise an increase in the width of the previously approved north-south
route between NW09 and NW10/NW11 and its relocation 30 metres further to the east in betwe
[...]
nd South Way incl. Green Car Park, Wembley Retail Park, 1-11 Rutherford Way, 20-28 Fulton Road, Land south of Fulton Road opp. Stadium Retail Park, land opp. Wembley Hilton, land opp. London Design Outlet (Ref. 18/2214)
	7 1A Dyne Road, London, NW6 7XG (Ref. 17/2068)
	8 Thanet Lodge, Mapesbury Road, London, NW2 4JA (Ref. 18/0236)
	9 74 Park Parade, London, NW10 4JB (Ref.18/1636)



Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTE
Wednesday 15 August 2018 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Denselow (Chair), Johnson (Vice-Chair), Colacicco, Chappell, Lo 
and Maurice.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hylton and Sangani.

1. Declarations of interests

None.

Approaches.

All Units at Afrex House, Beresford Avenue, Wembley, HA0 1NX (Ref.18/0752)
All members received a briefing paper from the applicant’s agent.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting - 18 July 2018

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 July 2018 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting.

3. Transputec House, 19 Heather Park Drive, Wembley, HA0 1SS (Ref. 18/0284)

PROPOSAL: Demolition of office building and erection of 2 five storey residential 
blocks comprising 36 self-contained flats with provision for cycle and refuse 
storage (14 x 1 bed, 14 x 2 bed and 8 x 3 bed), lower ground floor car parking, 
associated amenity space, landscaping and installation of new vehicular access

RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to conditions and the 
completion of a satisfactory Section 106 or other legal agreement (Heads of Terms 
as set out within the report), any other planning obligations considered necessary 
by the Head of Planning and delegate authority to the Head of Area Planning or 
other duly authorised person to agree the exact terms thereof on advice from the 
Director of Legal and Human Resources.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to negotiate the legal 
agreement indicated above and delegated authority to issue the planning 
permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out 
within the report.

That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording 
of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 



2

informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any  such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the Committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the
Committee.

That, if the legal agreement has not been completed by the statutory determination 
date for this application (including determination dates set through agreement), the 
Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to refuse planning permission.

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Victoria McDonagh (Area Team Leader) introduced the report and answered 
members’ questions.  With reference to the supplementary report, she responded 
to members’ queries about the operation of the car stacker system. Officers were 
satisfied with the headroom of 2.4m and the use of an automated rising gate 
system, although further details of this would be required as part of the condition 
requiring details of the stacker system.  Members were advised that adequate car 
parking would be provided even if the car stacker system was replaced with 
standard parking spaces in the location shown, and the proposal would not be 
likely to have an adverse impact on the highway network and as Heather Park 
Drive was not a heavily parked street, any marginal parking overspill can be 
accommodated

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended.
(Voting on the recommendation was as follows: For 6; Against 0; Abstention 0).

4. All Units at Afrex House, Beresford Avenue, Wembley, HA0 1NX 
(Ref.18/0752)

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing buildings at Afrex House, and redevelopment 
to provide a residential development of 3-5 storeys for 31 residential units (9 x 
1bed, 18 x 2 bed, 4 x 3 bed), creation of public realm and alterations, landscaped 
amenity space, car and cycle parking and all associated works.

RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to conditions and the 
completion of a satisfactory Section 106 or other legal agreement (Heads of Terms 
as set out within the report), any other planning obligations considered necessary 
by the Head of Planning and delegate authority to the Head of Area Planning or 
other duly authorised person to agree the exact terms thereof on advice from the 
Director of Legal and Human Resources.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to negotiate the legal 
agreement indicated above and delegated authority to issue the planning 
permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out 
within the report.



3

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any  such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the Committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

That, if the legal agreement has not been completed by the statutory determination 
date for this application (including determination dates set through agreement), the 
Head of Planning is delegated authority to refuse planning permission.

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Victoria McDonagh (Area Team Leader) introduced the report and answered 
members’ questions.  With reference to the supplementary report, she drew 
members’ attention to minor amendments to submitted elevations and the updated 
Design and Access Statement to reflect the changes within the floor plans.  These 
were not considered material as to warrant public re-consultation. Ms McDonagh 
recommended amendment to condition 2 to reflect the changes. 

Mrs Shah (objector) speaking on behalf of the owner of Kuntals (adjoining 
business premises) raised concerns including; the extension of the application site 
boundary beyond the right of way area; the impact of the development on their 
party wall rights with structural implications and encroachment due to its height.  
Mrs Shah continued that with increased vehicular movements, the use of the 
shared space as a car park would affect their deliveries of 40 foot containers. 

Mr Ben Johnson (applicant’s agent) stated that the scheme which would deliver 
high quality design homes (16% affordable housing) in compliance with the 
policies and regeneration aspirations of the Borough.  In addition, the applicant 
proposed significant public realm improvements. He clarified that the applicant 
would not build on the area subject to a right of way.  He specified that he was not 
privy to discussions with the objector on party wall issues, but confirmed that the 
all relevant legislation would be complied with.

In responding to issues raised, Ms McDonagh explained that Highways and 
Transportation concluded that with 1% overall increase in vehicular movements, 
14 car parking spaces and a contribution towards CPZ via Section 106 legal 
agreement, the proposal would not give rise to highways issues. She clarified that 
as industrial units, there was no requirement for daylight and sunlight assessment 
to be carried out for the proposal and in terms of townscape, a 5 storey building 
was considered acceptable.  Members were advised that the financial viability 
assessment concluded that 5 affordable homes at affordable rent, enhanced with 
£40,000 contribution towards affordable workspace, was reasonable 



4

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended with minor changes to 
condition 2 as set out in the supplementary report, and completion of satisfactory 
Section 106 Agreement.
(Voting on the recommendation was as follows: For 6; Against 0; Abstention 0).

5. 1-7, 9, 11 & 11A Elm Road, Wembley, HA9 7JA (Ref. 18/1592)

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing hotel buildings and erection of a part 3, part 4 
and part 5 storey 226 bed aparthotel plus basement accommodation comprising 
guestrooms and ancillary facilities within a 5-storey basement (situated below the 
part-basement lower ground floor), together with soft and hard landscaping, 
servicing, cycle storage and refuse and recycling facilities

RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to conditions and the 
completion of a satisfactory Section 106 or other legal agreement (Heads of Terms 
as set out within the report), any other planning obligations considered necessary 
by the Head of Planning and delegate authority to the Head of Area Planning or 
other duly authorised person to agree the exact terms thereof on advice from the 
Director of Legal and Human Resources.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to negotiate the legal 
agreement indicated above and delegated authority to issue the planning 
permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out 
within the report. 

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any  such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the Committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

That, if the legal agreement has not been completed by the statutory determination 
date for this application (including determination dates set through agreement), the 
Head of Planning is delegated authority to refuse planning permission.

Ms.Victoria McDonagh (Area Team Leader) introduced the report and answered 
members’ questions.  Members noted that the key difference between the current 
proposal and that which was previously granted consent was an increase of 98 
rooms from 128 to 226, much of which had been achieved through a loss of the 
ancillary parts of the hotel.  She continued that the restaurant, gym and leisure 
centre was no longer proposed within the revised development and that the 
resulting double height had been subdivided to create two normal height basement 
levels of the aparthotel accommodation.  As such condition 4 was no longer 
required.  She referenced the supplementary report and drew Members’ attention 
to; letters of support received since the publication of the committee report, mainly 



5

from local businesses and the review of external lighting strategy and landscaping 
plans.  In light of the reviews, she recommended amendments to conditions 19 
and 20 respectively.

Messrs Richard Quelch and Herbert Lui (applicant’s agent and architect, 
respectively) addressed the Committee.  Members heard that the proposal would 
provide an opportunity to increase the number of hotel rooms within the envelope 
of the scheme and enhance tourism in the Borough.

During the ensuing discussion, members invited the officer to clarify issues relating 
to natural lighting below ground level, consultation with and responses from 
Thames Water Authority and Highways.  Ms McDonagh stated that as well as 
lightwells from the frontage, the provision of central courtyard to the basement 
would allow natural lighting to the basement.  She however added that condition 
20 would be strengthened although as a non-residential building, there was no 
requirement for outlook to be provided.  Thames Water Authority had no comment 
other than piling which has been conditioned.  She clarified that although coach 
parking was not a material planning consideration as the application was for an 
apart hotel, coach management plan in place would ensure there would be 
enough room to accommodate a coach if necessary. 

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended subject to the removal 
of recommended condition 4 and revisions to conditions 19 and 20 as set out in 
the supplementary report.
(Voting on the recommendation was as follows: For 6; Against 0; Abstention 0).

6. Olympic Way and land between Fulton Road and South Way incl. Green Car 
Park, Wembley Retail Park, 1-11 Rutherford Way, 20-28 Fulton Road, Land 
south of Fulton Road opp. Stadium Retail Park, land opp. Wembley Hilton, 
land opp. London Design Outlet (Ref. 18/2214)

PROPOSAL: Minor Material Amendment to vary parameter plans 04-12 and the 
listing of these replacement plans under revised conditions 4, 5, 15, 16 and 25 of 
hybrid planning permission reference 17/0328 (dated 26 May 2017) which granted 
minor material amendments to hybrid planning permission reference 15/5550 
which comprises the demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site 
to provide up to 420,000 sqm (gross external area) of mixed use floorspace. (See 
previous application record for full description of development).
The minor material changes sought comprise an increase in the width of the 
previously approved north-south route between NW09 and NW10/NW11 and its 
relocation 30 metres further to the east in between NW09/NW10 and NW11, 
alterations to the block forms of NW09/NW10 and NW11 with an increase in height 
of elements of blocks NW09/10 and NW11 as a result of the updated layout, 
changes to car parking arrangements, introduction of bridge link connecting the 
landscaped gardens of NW09/10 and NW11 and other associated alterations.

RECOMMENDATION: Grant permission for the proposed minor material 
amendments through a variation of conditions 4, 5, 15, 16 and 25 of Hybrid 



6

Planning Consent reference 17/0328 pursuant to Section 73 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, as amended.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to issue the planning 
permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out 
within the report and which were associated with the previous consent.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

That this permission, if granted, would also be bound by the Section 106 legal 
agreement associated with the Hybrid Consent

Ms Victoria McDonagh (Area Team Manager) introduced the report and answered 
members’ questions. She drew Members’ attention to the proposed changes to the 
consented development as set out in the report and explained that whilst they 
were material, they did not amount to a fundamental alteration to that granted 
outline planning permission.

Mr Brett Harbutt (applicant’s agent) stated that the consent was previously 
approved as part of the Wembley Masterplan.  He reiterated the changes and 
added that the primary aim was to realign the two halves of the plot and improve 
the quality of the central space within Plot NW09-11 so as to reinforce important 
elements of local townscape.

Mr David Glover (Development Management Manager) outlined the benefits 
associated with the proposed realignment adding that the scheme, including its 
height, would blend in with the character of the area.  He continued that although 
the scheme would marginally obscure Wembley Stadium Arch, it was considered 
acceptable.  Mr Oliver Block (legal adviser to the Committee) clarified that as a 
Section 73 application, the current application would not technically amend the 
original consent but rather resulted in the issue of a new consent for the varied 
development.  There then ensued a discussion which revolved around the cycle 
lane and views, in particular the view to Wembley Stadium Arch.

Officers clarified that the cycle lane would run along Olympic Way through the 
Boulevard to the White Horse Bridge.  It was added that the level of impact on the 
Wembley Stadium Arch would not be significantly greater.    



7

DECISION: Grant planning permission as recommended.
(Voting on the recommendation was as follows: For 4; Against 1, Abstention 1).

7. 1A Dyne Road, London, NW6 7XG (Ref. 17/2068)

PROPOSAL: Conversion of the existing music school to 21 self-contained flats (5 
x 3 bed, 11 x 2 bed and 5 x 1 bed) (Use class C3); including additional floor at roof 
level; four storey side extension; associated external alterations, plant room and 
provision for cycle parking and bin stores

RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to conditions and the 
completion of a satisfactory Section 106 or other legal agreement (Heads of Terms 
as set out within the report), any other planning obligations considered necessary 
by the Head of Planning and delegate authority to the Head of Area Planning or 
other duly authorised person to agree the exact terms thereof on advice from the 
Director of Legal and Human Resources.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to negotiate the legal 
agreement indicated and to issue the planning permission and impose conditions 
and informatives to secure the matters set out within the report.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any  such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the Committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

That, if the legal agreement has not been completed by the statutory determination 
date for this application (including determination dates set through agreement), the 
Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to refuse planning permission.

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Damian Manhertz (Area Planning Manager) introduced the report and in reference 
to the supplementary report, drew Members’ attention to some points of 
clarification and corrections. Members noted that the development would not offer 
affordable housing, due to the financial viability of the scheme. However, to ensure 
that the development would deliver the maximum amount of affordable housing if 
the viability situation changed, the applicant had agreed to enter into a post 
completion review of scheme viability, secured through the s106 legal agreement.

Mr Ron Athwal (on behalf of the applicant’s agent) informed the Committee that 
the application had been redesigned to ensure compliance with guidance and 
policies.  He added that the envelope of the building did not warrant its demolition.  



8

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended
(Voting on the recommendation was as follows: For 5; Against 1; Abstention 0)

8. Thanet Lodge, Mapesbury Road, London, NW2 4JA (Ref. 18/0236)

PROPOSAL: Erection of a 3 storey 6-bedroom dwellinghouse plus basement level 
and lightwells to the north of Thanet Lodge including pedestrian access from 
Mapesbury Road.

RECOMMENDATION: To GRANT planning permission and delegated authority to 
the Head of Planning to issue the planning permission and impose conditions and 
informatives to secure the matters set out within the report.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the Committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

Damian Manhertz (Area Team Leader) introduced the report and answered 
members’ questions.  It was noted from the supplementary report that an 
additional drawing had been received (to amend condition 2) which showed the full 
front elevation although no changes were proposed to the development.  He 
continued that the scheme sought to preserve and enhance Mapesbury 
Conservation Area.

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended.
(Voting on the recommendation was as follows: For 5; Against 0; Abstention 1)

9. 74 Park Parade, London, NW10 4JB (Ref.18/1636)

PROPOSAL: Conversion of a vacant commercial unit into 2 No. residential flats (2 
x 2 bed) with associated internal alterations; new front flat doors, external fence 
and winter garden, 

RECOMMENDATION: To grant planning permission and delegated authority to 
the Head of Planning to issue the planning permission and impose conditions and 
informatives to secure the matters set out within the report

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the Committee nor that such change(s) could 



9

reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

Mr Damian Manhertz (Area Team Leader) introduced the report, set out the key 
planning issues and answered members’ questions.  He added that the quality of 
accommodation of the proposed units with multi aspect was considered 
acceptable. 

Ms Jannie Kalb (objector) raised concerns on grounds of lack of privacy, 
obstruction to light due to the site’s proximity to the Electricity Sub Station, visual 
impact on the streetscene and inadequate residential amenity.  She continued that 
air quality assessment had not been carried out for the proposed development 
situated in an area with high levels of pollution and concluded that the proposed 
use of the site for residential purposes would be inappropriate.  

In addressing the concerns raised by the objector, Mr Manhertz explained that the 
site was surrounded by residential properties including many ground floor 
residential units adjacent to the street.  He considered that the loss of a vacant 
retail unit, which was outside of the designated Harlesden District Centre 
boundary, would not result in adverse impact on the vitality and viability of the 
Harlesden District Centre.  He clarified that there was no requirement for air quality 
assessment to be carried out for the proposed development. 

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended.
(Voting on the recommendation was as follows: For 6; Against 0; Abstention 0).

10. Any Other Urgent Business

None.

The meeting closed at 7.40 pm

COUNCILLOR J. DENSELOW
Chair


